B

2016 056906 N%MﬁZ&?PP!i
MICHAEL B. BROWN

RLCORE} R

After Recording Return To
DocProbe

/ 1125 Ocean Avenue

Lakewood, New Jersey 08701
Loan Number: 2899129481

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

T Segosh D MORTGAGE is
MIN: 10090" 5/ NOTOFFICIAL'

ThlS Document is the property of

!
DEFINITIONS the Lake County Recorder!

Words used. in multiple sectic this do ofined | and othe e defin
12, 17, 19 and 20.| Certain rulgs régarding the usage of words used in this document are also pre

(A) "Security Instriument™ this document, which is dated JGUSE , 201«
with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower" SHAWNA BOHN, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN

Borrower is the mostgagor under this Security 1 *Q;
(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronic Registration:$; 4ERS is a separate corp

as a nominee for ~and ‘Lender's successors FERS is the mor
Instrument. MEF nized ‘and existing ' the lawe m l aware, and MEF
Box 2026, Flint, M 26 and a street add® ot E#Vceorhees Street
MERS telephone r 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is Res] i i8rtgage Coxr

Lender is a ILLINOIS CORPORATION
and existing under the laws of ILLINOIS

1e: 888-679-6377

in Sections 3, 10,
ded in Section 135.

, together

1at is acting solely
er this Security
g address of P.O.
e, IL 61834. The

organized

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 1 of 13

@\b-f)&\\o?

DocMagic €
wWIWW. docmagrc com

4OLD FOR MERIDIAN TITLE CORP

0000 RO O R



Lender's addressis 3701 Grand Avenue, Suite E, Gurnee, Illinois 60031

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated ~AUGUST 15, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE AND 00/100 ‘ Dollars (U.S. $ 111,935.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2046

(F) '"Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) '"Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[} Adjustable Rate Rid [J Pl 1 Unit Devel tRid

03 Condont Dociitiiént is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the prope of ,
(I) "Applicable Law' means all ontr ling applicable federalﬁﬂtean logal statutes, regulations, ordinances and

administrative rul¢s and orders (; G able final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fe ;sments' means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower.or.the Property by acondominium. association, homeowners association or similar
organization. ,

(K) "Electronic Funds Tra """ means any transfer of finds, other than a _originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, andrautemated clearinghouse transfers:

(L) '"Escrow Items'' means those items that are descriediin Sectlon 3.

(M) "Miscellanecus Proceeds' means any comps‘rmﬁoh segﬂiment award of damages, or proceeds paid by any

v o»

third party (other than insurance proceeds paldunﬂer the coveraﬁps described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the erty; (ii) condemnation 1p'~ other takmg o} 231 “or any part of the Prop¢ iif) conveyance in
lieu of condemnat; iv) qrepresentatlorfs of, oc'omissions@as+o, the value and/os 1 of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage 1 means insurance pmtectmg Lende: agmnst the nonpayme ault on, the Loan.
(O) 'Periodic P: s.the regularly sé";eduied atqountxdue for (i) prinei it under the Note,
plus (ii) any amou 3 of this Securlfy Ymstru(meht

(P) "RESPA"m N ' its implementing

regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 2 of 13 wwwdogcmagl

OO0 0 0O O O



TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender’ s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Lake

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRTFTTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 45-05-32-379-009.000-004

Document is

NOT OFFICIAL!
This D%gymehnt is the property of

which currently has ifie address of
| Lake County Recorder!s .
Gary , Indiana 46403 ("Property Address"):
[City] [1p Code]

TOGETHER WITH the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures or hereafter a part of the property. All rej and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security/Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that VIERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as‘nominee for Lender and 1ender' s successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercisé any or all of those interésis, including, but-not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requlred of \bcndﬂr mcludmg, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrumert.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is 1awfully S(’lae(l of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, gran convey the Property aﬁc t‘1a1 the Propertv fs unencumbered, encumbrances of
record. Borrower and will defend generally thestitleto the Property against all cl demands, subject
to any encumbran d,

THIS SECUL IMENT, combmes uplform vovenants for national use 'm covenants with
limited variations | sonstitute a unifofiny secu'ny instrument cov y.

UNIFORM COVENANITS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 wwﬁuﬂ%rﬁag,

AR 000 R0




“ Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not

 obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.
2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments

accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the } P ums to be paid by Lendertg the Se hly charge by the
Secretary instead o apennes Nt 1S

Second, to an af assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, ¢ . and other hazard
insurance premium i |

nce premiur. ot NO'T OF FICIAL! |

Fourth, to amort« efile ibeimstfiie Nats sl tageleenss G .1 o Noe

Any application/of payments, dnsurgnce,proceeds, or Misc eous Prgceeds to principaldue under the Note
shall not extend or/posipone the jﬂ‘ﬂﬁﬁn ﬂmt $hE Bt ibefcPayments.

y

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full; a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which.can attain priority over fthis Security Instrument as.a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to id by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance/premiums. These items are called
"Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the LLoan, Iender may require| that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by B wer, and such dues, fees and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item| Borrower shalispromptly furnish to Lenderali-notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless L.ender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Itcms. Lender may waive Bogrowes"s%6aligition to pay to Lender Fund: any or all Escrow

Items at any time. Any.such waiver may only be m writing. In tue évent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where p: amounts due for any/Escrow Itemsiforiwhich payment of Fun s been waived by
Lender and, if Len ires, shall furnish toender receipts evidencing such payment- ch time period as
Lender may requir “ 5 obligation to make.uch payments and to provide rcc or all purposes be
deemed to be a cov sment contained in this'Security ifstrument, as the pl it and agreement"
is used in Section $ bligated to pay Esciomiitdins directly, pursd nd Borrower fails
to pay the amount « such amount and

Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount alender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formns
INMTGZ2.FHA 08/14/15 Page 4 of 13 www.dao%rslagi

R A O e N



the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Tender

4. Charges assessments, s attributable to
the Property whicl Bmeumen@ 1@ yund rents on the
Property, if any, ai ociation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. 1 1at these items are

e ermoms s Jﬁg ERICEAL
Borrower she pfly di durity Irist unless Borrower:

(a) agrees in writin fie PEymSRt B@éﬁm 4y ¢ apfrpiat Lender, but only
so long as Borrowes l;erform agreement; (b) contests” the IE zod faith r defends against
enforcement of the Tier_if, legal p “i;ailfe ﬁﬁﬁ@&dﬁrprevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Tnstrument. If Lender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to adien;which-ean attain-priority over this-Security Instrurnent, Lender may
give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or e of the actions set forth above in this Section 4

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keéep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited te, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including'deductible levels) and for'the periods that Leinder requires. What Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the teem of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the

insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lanaar s rightito. disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may reqqlre Borrower to-ay, in connection with thisl. oan, either: (a) a
one-time charge fo d zone determination, ¢eréjticationsand trar'k.ng services; or (b) a on 3 charge for flood
zone determination tification services arnd subscquent-charges-ach time remapping lar changes occur
which reasonably r such determinatiowioricertificationd Berrower shall 2lso b ¢ for the payment
of any fees impose: 2l Emergency Manageme*xt AEENCy in connection v of any flood zone
determination resu >ction by Borrowetinttit®

If Borrower { o] ance coverage, at

Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particuiar type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 wwwdocmaglc com

0 OO0 DGO DO



Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower anv intarect or aarninos on such nroceads. Fees for nublic adinusters. or other third parties,

retained by Borrov dut of the insuran oceeds.and shall n of Borrower. If
the restoration or r Dmmeﬁ ify§youldt 1surance proceeds.
shall be applied to red by this Security Instrument, whether or not then d xcess, if any, paid

to Borrower. Such IN T {? f ﬁm orfin Sec
If Borrower der il surance claim and

related matters. If m§o]mﬁmfﬁpi§yt T"Ejgi!f{d arance carrier has
offered to settle a clair, then Lend, € tlate d settle the dag period v ‘\ in when the notice
is given. In either ¢vent or if Le ﬁ‘\;@tﬁe @Wﬁ)ﬂ btherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) other of Borrower's rights (other than the right|to any refund of

unearned premiums paid by Borrower) underail insurance policies.covering the Property, insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrowershall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower' s principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's:
principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for ilic Borrower or uniess extenuating eircumstances exist which arc beyond Borrower's
control. Uy

7. Preservaf Maintenance and Protec‘lan of sthe Property, Inspections. Borrower chall not destroy,
damage or impair the-Property, allow the Properw io deteriorate op-commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Prope order to prevent the Propefty front deteriorating or decreasing in val e to its condition.
Unless it is determ suant to Section 5 tifatepair-orrestoraticn is not economicall e, Borrower shall
promptly repair th if damaged to aveid firther detesioration or damage. fi or condemnation
proceeds are paid i ith damage to thePropeitysRorrower shall be resp iiring or restoring
the Property only | ased proceeds foi“Shelriptitposes. Lender ma :ds for the repairs
and restoration in : o f the insurance or

condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not reiieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 6 of 13 wwwdost’:’maglc

00 O 0 O O O



materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
pOSitiOl‘l in a bankruntey nroceeding, Securine the Pronerty includes. but is not limited to aﬂfar;ng the Property to
make repairs, chai rd up doors and windows, dra ninate building or

other code violatio Bmmmxte(‘su ’r may take action

under this Section ;s not have to do so and is not under any duty or oblig 0. It is agreed that

T NORORRIOIAR,
Any amounts hil 1on°al 0 Of rer secured by this

Security Instrumer h¢ ’lhhigsﬂﬂ(_bﬁm@m aightﬂﬁw ment and shall be
payable, with such inferest, upon notic mLenﬂjr to Borro uesti ent

If this Security [nstrument rrall the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee tltle shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Misceilaneous ProceedssForfeitureqgAll MiscellancoussProceeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied: on or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is nof lessened. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Iender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Propetty to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertakenpromptly. Lender may pay for,the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is compizted:; nless an agreement is made in viriting or Applicable

Law requires intersst to be paid on such Miscellangeue Proceeds: A ender shall not be require pay Borrower any
interest or earnings ou such Miscellaneous Proceeds: If the resforation or repair is not ecorfomically feasible or
Lender's security v | be lessened, the Misceli&ngous Proceeds df2H be applied to the sums :d by this Security
Instrument, wheth then due, with the ¢Xeess, it-any; pald to Borrower. Such Mi wus Proceeds shall
be applied in the o lad forin Section Z}

In the event ¢ truction, oress invaiue of‘t-he Property, the'l Proceeds shall be
applied to the sum Security Instrumténttywhéttier or not then d 5s, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocM.
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 w:lwdao%ttr:ragl

0000 A D T



agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due. _

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or

rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or ""‘"“. for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Ler erty are hereby assigned.ar
All Miscellar @@m@ﬂtr l@n il be applied in the

order provided for

11. Borrowt Nc, SF Q! ol 1e for payment or
modification of anr on of the sums secured 18 Securt umen granteo ) Borrower or any

Successor in Intert T}ﬂshmmmgn@lpgthﬂl p’@tywq)f ) sessors in Interest
of Borrower. Lende; 1l not be qulfré(j;[omﬁnce procee vs ag)al &i G‘t\:tfuccessm futerest of Borrower
or to refuse to exfend time for hortizdtt e sums securcd by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any rig! ledy including, witho itation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from third persons, entitics-or Suceessorgininterest.of Borrower or in'amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and SeveralLiability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns B ‘rower covenants and agrees
that Borrower' s obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (2) i co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey co-signer's interest in the Broperty under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the-sums secured by this Security Instrument; and-(c) agrees that I.ender and any other
Borrower can agrec to extend, modify, forbear or makeany: acf‘ommodatlons with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consznt: )

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, -4y Successor ir- Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's

obligations under t curity Instrument in writing) andisapproyveiby Lender, shall obtain Borrower' s rights
and benefits under rity Instrument. Borrower shall -not.beireleased from Borrowe tions and liability
under this Security unless Lender agF2esio such releaseis writing. The co igreements of this
Security Instrumer reept as providedmechon 19 and benefit the st ssigns of Lender.

13. Loan Ct ay charge Borrowéirteesfor services perfor 1 with Borrower's
default, for-the pu Ive d urity Instrument,

including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Rarmms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 wwwdo%magl

R0V OO OO A



acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge. ,

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower' s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice

required by this Security Instrument is also required under Annlicable Taw the Annlicable Taw requirement will
satisfy the corresp r this Security Instrument,

15. Governi m@ntﬂls; 11 be governed by
federal law and th ut utlon in which the Property is located

All rights an {?ust @ Frm M its and limitations
of Applicable Law cable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow he parties t\_ re ntract or it might
be silent, but such m&)w“miglﬂle bnf ict. In the event that any

provision or clause /‘ becurni_‘ﬁsé;mfor { ote co cBéth A abl Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this‘Security 55 t‘w1thout the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gend ) ds in the singular shall 1d include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretiomwithont anyrobligation to takemany action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the P ty or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower, / this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, it not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fufure date haser. -

If all or any part of the Propetty or any Interest in the Property is sold orjtransferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a heneficial interest in Borrower jgsuldior, transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,

Lender may requir= immediate payment in full of £l stiss seaur et by this Security Instrument. He'wever, this option
shall not be exercised by Uender if such exercise: is prohibited oy Applicable Law. .

If Lender ex« S option, Lender sha¥/give-Borrowes notice of acceleration. Tt ce shall provide a
period of not less t tys from the date theniotice is“givenlin aceardance with Section 1 which Borrower
must pay all sums this Security Instremens. I Rorrewer:ails to pay these < » the expiration of
this period, Lende: ny remedies perimittedbythisiSecurity Instrument notice or demand
on Borrower. i

18. Borrow A1 m s, Borrower shall

have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender' s interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, and Borrower' s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.
However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 9 of 13 wwwddqclmaglc



such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might-
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be madeand any other

information‘ RESPA reanires in nr\nﬂAnf:I)n with a natica af trancfar Af N,....:,.:.-... T€ tha Nnta ia sold and thereaﬁer
the Loan is service ) rthan the purchaser of the Not vicing obligations
to Borrower will r oan S wmmt& ilSe, L d are not assumed
by the Note purch: erwise provided by the Note purchaser

20. Borrowe @T Ft EA 2] eimburses Lender
(or any entity that te certain I6ssés it may incur if Borrower aoes A e Loan as agreed.

Borrower acknowleds s - RS INbR BTSNt SOt hbip PO BRI £ (e coniact of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor a3Srro entltled knforce ig{eement between Lender and the

Secretary, unless explicitly authoﬁh@t ecor

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Sectlon 21. (2) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutant tes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or texic petroleum produets; toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the perty is located that relate to health, saf /ironmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, of removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition"' means a condition that can cause, |contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or,pernit the presence, use, disposaigstorage, orrelease of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on orintheRroperty. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that 185 vl ‘nomttou @f any Environmental Law, (b)’which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to ke resence, use.‘or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a

condition that adve 1{fccis the value of the P cpcrtv The pre'ced'ng two sentences shall nc y to the presence,
use, or storage on serty of small quantities of Hazardoris Substances that g recognized to be
appropriate to norn tal uses and to ma,ntenanC‘P of' thc Pr(»perty (including,t ed to, hazardous

substances in const ‘ >

Borrower sha o1 wrltten notte 01: (a) any investigatio lawsuit or other
action by any gover r et ardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

¥

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Docli €EFermes
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 10 of 13 wv?lvcv;ogcllgagl

000 0 00 O 0O A R OO



NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled te collect all expenses ineunrred in pursning the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to T ees and costs of title evidens

23. Release, of Bﬂ@ i nt lease this Security
Instrument. Lende Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Insl "the fee is paid to

SIREE | NOTOFRICIARL.
24, Waiver Of valuati ippraisement.

Thls Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

EEMAINDER OF THIS PAGEINTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS S ———
* INMTGZ2FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 g Akl



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

(Seal

(Seal)

-Borrower

— (Sea

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

-Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower

This Document is the property of
the Lakée@ounty Recorder!

S

(Seal)
-Borrower

/VDIANR,
Witness: Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagi
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 12 of 13 wv?:v.dao%r‘r:ragi

NP T 0 G 0 0



[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of Indiana
SS:
County of Lake

Before me, \)P((‘Q—o oD 2054/\“‘\ DN
- (name of Notary or other officer)
S o b
(

this

b L Caghv )

'NOT OFFICIAL!

‘This Documeéi¥e isiete property of -
acknowledged the ¢xccufion of tlickimeXsdideed Gﬂﬂm Beecasdert:).

/_\
ST -t — C
Iégﬁ s((, NBAUM (Notary's signature) N
mmission £ ) Lt
fit 30, 2024 E QD
iw—_—'—“ﬁ— G (ér' d 56/\\0\0“")

(Prin ./typed me) Notary Public

My commission expires: \'L SQ*Z\F

.. of residence: _L g ' M

(SEAL)
This instrument w: red by:  Diamong - Mc,)rtgacr ¢ -ation
3701 G¥ Sulte A
Gurnee; N - VO
I affirm, under the §| that I have Mm onable care to reds ecurity number in

this document, unl

\\/G NOY Q\\DN‘Z.\ D

Signature of Preparer

Ioan% wm&%m&%mmgm NMLSR ID 186805

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS Doc. ClRommns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 wx:l:tﬂ‘llslagl

0 TN OO



Loan Number: 2899129481
Date: AUGUST 15, 2016

Property Address: 7039 Ash Pl
Gary, Indiana 46403

EXHIBIT "A"

_LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A.P.N. # : 45-05-32-378-009.000-004

DocMagic €Formms
www.docmagic.com

0000 OO0 A



EXHIBIT "A"

Property Address: 7039 Ash Place, Gary, IN 46403
File No.: 16-24103

Lot Numbered 4 in Block 2 in Condit's Parkside Addition to Gary, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 30, Page
32 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Tax ID Number(s):
25-42-0327-0004

The Property address and/or tax parcel ide i solely for informational purposes,




