ik

2016 055228

Wi6 AUE 15 AM

% Ll

MICHAEL 8. BROWH

After Recording Return To:

DocProbe

1125 Ocean Avenue :
Lakewood, New Jersey 08701

Loan Number:

57512385

RECORDER

FHA Case No:

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

MORTGAGE

156-3019087~703

MIN:

DEFINITIONS

Words used in mul
12, 17, 19 and 20.

(A) "Security Ins
with all Riders to tl
(B) '"Borrower" i

Borrower is the mo
(C) "MERS"isM
as a nominee for I
Instrument. MER|
Box 2026, Flint, M
MERS telephone m
(D) '"Lender" is

Lender is a
and existing under

INDIANA FHA MORT(
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14

1009074-0000128682-6

IL

X LelliNaAL Gl v Uvaliavu U vy ‘A. L 8
g JE‘(N@ﬁllﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁithisﬁ B

- NOTQFFIC AT
~ HnisDocamenoys theproEortoet
the Lake County Recorder!

agor ui 13 Sec 1ent

gape Flgctronic Registration Systems,Anc. MERS is a separate corpor
der and I'ender’'s successors and assigns. ERS is the 'mortgag
; organized existing under the laws of Delaware, and MERS has 2
8501-2026 and a street address of 1901 E. Voorhees Stireet, Suite C, |
ber is (888) 679:MERS.

Diamend Residential Mertgage Corporatio

'NOIS CORPORATI
sof ILLINOELS

File No.

Community Tg\;&\o%pany

MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

1ed in Sections 3, 10,
ovided in Section 15.

, together

on that is acting solely
under this Security
ailing address of P.O.
wille, IL 61834. The

organized

DocMagic €Farmms

a0

|



Lender's addressis 3701 Grand Avenue, Suite E, Gurnee, Illinois 60031

(E) 'Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated ~AUGUST 5, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 111,935.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2046

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) 'Riders™ means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [] Planned Unit Development Rider

[[] Condominium Rider Other(s) [specify]
Manufactured Home Rider, Affixation
Affidavit

(I) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

) "Community :nts and other charges

that are imposed o e Elﬁéﬁ‘fﬁeﬁt aig 1ssociation or similar

organization.

(K) "Electronic F TR m%z @Fmﬁmmﬂ A 1ated by check, draft,
or similar paper in ¥, which 1 1ated thréu el€ctrofis fiial,® telephor ument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as (0 ordeiasigudl) ercepieiized Huapdiad ipsbnlion bigf! cre n account. Such term

includes, but is not limited to, point-ofsisale, transfers, automﬁ telle chifie transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and au&§£aiﬁ% me .ecorxaaer :

(L) "Escrow Items'' means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceed eans a ition, nent, aw: lamages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid inder the coverages deseribed in 'Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (i1) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; er (iv).n resentations of, or omissions as to, the nd/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance' means insurance protecting [_ender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(O) '"Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount dug for (i) principal and interest under the Note,

plus (ii) any amounts under & 3 of this Security Instru
(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq. ) and its implementing
regulation, Regulat inight be amended from time to tfime, or any additional or

ter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
uchto a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
ei RESPA.

successor legislation o
refers to all require:
Loan does not qual

(Q) "Secretary'1 'ment of Housing 1 Development or his
designee.
(R) "Successor in - & Ty pantiothat has taken tifl ', whether or not that

party has assumed {

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmms
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 2 of 13 www. docmagic.com



TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Lake

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A.P.N.: 45-08-17-203-013.000-004

which currently has the address of 2201 Roosevelt St #7
[Street]
Gary . Indiana 46404 ("Property Address"):
[City]

TOGETHER 1provements now or ?erea!%r erected on and all easements,
appurtenances, anc g eN@T ,gﬁ;@my M dditions shall also be
covered by this Sec wstrumétt, of e forégomg e I this Security~] 2nt as the "Property."
Borrower understands ari Thiglmmﬂfyﬂggthée p lettyglgf b rower in this Security
Instrument, but, if neCessary to comply ustom I\i&wg nominge for Lenderand Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exeﬁ&xg !\HHE‘Y GcRaE B'm not limited to) the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requ1red of Lender including, but not limited to, rcleasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS . ihat Borrower is lawfully seised of the cstate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered. except| for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and lefend generally the title to the Property ag all claims and demands, subject

to any encumbrances of record.
THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with

limited variations by jurisdict constitute a uniform sec nétrument covering real property.

UNIFORM [COVENANTS. Borrower a dei¢ayenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment Principal, Interest, Es¢row . ate Charges. Borrowe 1l pay when due the
principal of, and in n, the debt evidenced ¢ charges due underA >. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escr: ¢ 107 ynients nder the Note arf arity Instrument shall
be made in U.S. cu >\ ' g yment under the Note
or this Security Ins : %9 sequent payments due
under the Note anc i 1 ¢ s selected by Lender:

(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier’'s check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €rermns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 www.digc,magic.com



EXHIBIT "A™
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

File No.: 1610098

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 7, AND THE SOUTH HALF OF VACATED 22nd AVENUE ADJACENT TO THE
NORTH SIDE OF LOT 1, IN WOODED GROVE ADDITION, IN THE CITY OF GARY, AS PER PLAT
THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 27 PAGE 62, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE

COUNTY, INDIANA.

File No.: 1610098
Exhibit A Legal Description Page 1 of 1



Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the

Note, until the No lue for: (a) taxes and
assessments and ot % 19§ gﬂ i; - encumbrance on the
YO OERTCIATL.
i E Ifce m

Property; (b) lease ny and all insurance
required by Lender er to the Secretary or
Wﬁ&iﬂfﬁs isthe g :
1d Asses if. ny,ﬁ escrowed orro an such du\
irower sh:ﬁi{?oifﬁ-f‘ﬁ PEN&N. @ﬁﬂ mounts to be

the monthly charge hese items are called
"Escrow Items." A uire that Community
Association Dues, ! and assessments shall
be an Escrow Item! id under this Section.
Borrower shall pay ition to pay the Funds

nder the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's ob

for any or all Escrow [tems. I .ender may wer' sobligation to pe der Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be itwritine. lathe event of such Waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall“furnish to Lender receipts evidencing nent within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement"
is used in Section 9. IfBorro bligated to pay Escrow directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails

to pay the amount ¢
Borrower shall ther
as to any or all Escro

for an Escrow Item, Lender may exerc1se its rights under Section 9 &
‘obligated under Section 9 to, Aer)ay ta Lender any such amount. Lende
ems at any time by a no‘m wiven in awordance with Section 14

pay such amount and
nay revoke the waiver
1ipon such revocation,

Borrower shall pay to Lhender all Funds, and ity %uLh amounts, ‘rhat are then required unde s Section 3.
Lender may, - tme, collect and hold Fu*lds in an amount (a) sufficient to pern ler to apply the Funds
at the time specifie: ESPA, and (b) not! to axcecd the maxnnum amount >quire under RESPA.

Lender shall estimz t.of Funds due on thebasis of: cu'rent data and re
of future Escrow It chordance wnh Ap(phuable Law

The Funds sh S 1 v, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, i1f Lender 1s an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

nates of expenditures

INDIANA FHA MORTGACE - MERS

DocMagi. 3 S
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 agic €FarmmS

Page 4 of 13 www. docmagic.com



the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender' s opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢) secures from the holder

of the lien an agreer I > If Lender determines
that any part of the o( %m?!}o Sgover trument, Lender may
)¢ the liep\ﬁg ays of the a(ggl Wehicht
. PRQTQEETCGEATL.,
5 .

give Borrower a no riven, Borrower shall
ThissDoedinted istthe !ﬂ‘:‘
ende S msura

satisfy the lien or t:
{0, eart ﬂo@s for whxctk ir
nts (1nc1udi% I@iﬁﬁ Q)‘H&W Eé;ﬁ}ga-%:‘itender requii

5. Property cafter erected on the
ing sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insuran

ind any other hazards
1is insurance shall be
What Lender requires
carrier providing the

Property insured ag
including, but not linyx
maintained in the an
pursuant to the pre

insurance shall be chosen by B ver su er's ri disapprc wer's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonablys Lender may require Borrower to.pay, in connectien with this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination|and certifica services and subsequent charges cach ti 1ppings or similar changes occur
which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the FFederal Fmergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting from.: Jection by Borrower.

If Borrower fz
Lender's option an¢
of coverage. Therefos
equity in the Property, os

to maintain any of the coverages descrlbed above, Lender may obtai

orrower's expense. Lender s\ un mr» no obligation to purchase any p

nich coverage shall coyen L\,ndér ‘mt mlght or might not pro
contents of the Property, against ay sk, hazard or liabi

asurance coverage, at
cular type or amount
Borrower, Borrower's
night provide greater

or lesser coverage | s previously in effects Bo:rrower ackii@wledges that the nsurance coverage so
obtained might sigr xceed the cost of MSurancesthatBarrewer could have of 1y amounts disbursed
by Lender under thi hall become addmonal dencefBorrower securedt ity Instrument. These

amounts shall bear ate from tite dato, of disbursement and
upon notice from L

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as

additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

2, with such interest,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocMagic €-5rmms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 ocMagi TS

Page 5 of 13 www. docmagic.com



Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the

Note or this Secur
unearned premiums
applicable to the c
Property or to pay

6. Occupan
60 days after the e

4 i per@ Ldemmmgggce &€
MQTHFJ“@I%S-& e

i Tilﬁ§ Berefuhiémﬂisath%

i
A

ght to any refund of

»far as such rights are
repair or restore the

- then due.

cipal residence within

operty as Borrower's

principal residence fof at least one r ft ,ﬁite of occupancy, unle Le der determines that this requirement
shall cause undue hardship for thd Kﬁﬁgﬁﬁ%es exist which are beyond Borrower's
control.

7. Preservation, Main 1ce an 1 of th perty; I 1s. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property; aliow the Property to deterigrate.or commit waste.on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration 1S n uically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if [ender h :ased proceeds for such | ¢s. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs

and restoration in a
condemnation proc
obligation for the c

If condemnat
proceeds to the red
amounts, and then
postpone the due d:

Lender or its ¢
Lender may inspect

1gle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is comp

s are not sufficient to repair®
ripletion of such repair or rg€wCation.

wre the Property,

Borrower is no

soceeds are paid in coftcétion with !ﬁc taklng, of the property
of thelindebtedness gnder the Naote diid=this Security Instrus
nt of prineipal. Aény appiication 9f the proceeds (o it
1thly payments &5 chdngP ;ne @iount of such pa
nable entrids lJ};Ou dm mspectlonr

N

r

¢

of or prior to such an interior ispection specifying such reasonable cause.

8.

¥
k

:d. If the insurance or
slieved of Borrower's

ider shall apply such
irst to any delinquent
i shall not extend or

has reasonable cause,
wer notice at the time

Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,

Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower' s knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15

Page 6 of 13

DocMagic €Formns
www. docmagic.com



materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignm 1€ Mm@rw %S\. R re hereby assigned to

and shall be paid to

If the Property mT@FFjﬁ@l 1ifid t§ restc epair of the Property,
if the restoration o 15 economic flot iring such repair and

resoraton period, | <. "PHig D Gieuicn®4Y ehte ProprreyPif - 11l Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect’such Prop o nsure the-work has Ex comp &té Lender tisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertake et ?J—X' Xitd restoration in a single disbursement

or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest (o be pai such M 3 Proc Lender sl berequired to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repairis not economically feasible or
Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whether or not then with the excess, if any, paid to Borro ch Miscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by Security Instrument, wt or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of 2 partial taking, destruction, a¥¥0ss: iitWaiie of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking\jestruicticn#0z.loss in value is equal t ¢reater than the amount

of the sums secured by this Security Instrumentiimediately befo;e the partial taking, des ion, or loss in value,
unless Borrower anc r.otherwise agree in WD g =the-sumsisecured by this Securit ment shall be reduced
by the amount of th neous Proceeds ipultipited-by thelfotlowing fracti ( 1 amount of the sums
secured immediatel’ artial‘taking, deffruchon or 1655°1n value drvided ir market value of the
Property immediate tial taking, destrumun torloss in value. A be paid to Borrower.
In the event o te 1 » fair market value of

the Property immediately betfore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Formis
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 www. docmagic.com



agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any

forbearance by Le1 ai nder's acceptance of
payments from thir o8 g ¥ than the amount then
due, shall not be a- preclude the exercise any right or remedy

12. Joint and %ﬂtpﬁag&ﬁﬁ \ covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obl ¢ Alaﬁy ¢ Joiht 3 ver ¥ Borrow co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not & ’F}ﬁsl\]@ﬁe fnvienst )léath@ uni/ [nstrument only to mortgage,

grant and convey the/co-signer's_inter the ﬁZ{o e (K the ter o 'thls Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated topay the Sl];ﬁ idé!{@ ?&éﬁﬁx E {c) agrees that Lender and any other
Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodat1ons with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note withou ~0- sif it.

Subject to the¢ provisionsfof Section 17, any Successor in, [nterest Borrower who |assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security. | mment. Borrower shall not be released f rower's obligations and liability
under this Security [nstrument unless [ender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind(except as provided in Section 19) and/benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Len ay charge Borrower fees crvices performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this |Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property i p"' tion and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and

charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender ma” ot chaig n fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applizable Law. u’-*;

If the Loan is to a law which sets ;jha‘;\'irllum Ioan chidrzes, and that law is 1] nterpreted so that the
interest or other loz collected or to belcollectedamreonnection with the Lo the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such 1 hiall be reduced bv the amount ficessary to redue y the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums a fron Borrower: whuch e&eeeded perw d funded to Borrower.
Lender may choose iNle king a direct payment

to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermms
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 www. docmagic.com



acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower' s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender' s address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument; (a} words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or wc O sh le the plural and vice

versa; and (c) the v wmen lii$; )

16. Borrowe rrower shall be given one copy of the Note and ty Instrument.

17. Transfer o mﬁfu@ﬁfp{@yfﬁlﬂ >d ction 17, "Interest in
the Property" meai epal or behefiCial intereSt 1 t TO i Q d to, those beneficial
interests transferred in obofil'foi dlefdcsonirast fondesd; whiall (pltj@p@yraqu scrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transf¢r oftitle b ergat a fyture date t urchas

If all or any part.of the Pr(iﬁs IV"V% Q Ollgp% gfﬁ%r transferred (or if Borrower is not a

natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediat nent it 1ms se 1by this S strument. However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lendér if.such exercise is prohibited by, Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days i he date the notice is given in accordanc >otion 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleratlon If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall

have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. ThQuB ! ldm izs are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due urider this Security Instrument; a'm ihe Note: as 1f no acceleration had occurréd; (b) cures any default
of any other covene )t agreements; (c) pays ﬂl‘ ¥Xpenses mcurrgd in enforecing this Security Instrument, including,

but not limited to, 1 ble attorneys' fees, propel ty-inspection end valuation fees, af - fees incurred for the
purpose of protecti ' arest in the Pfoperty andrrighits under this Securits at; and (d) takes such
action as Lender m: require to assurithar Ler‘der Sinterest in the Pro ts under this Security
Instrument, and Bo lon to pay the suifish secureJ by this Security/1 continue unchanged.

However, Lender i il ¥ he commencement of

foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmns
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 9 of 13 www,dog:lmagic_com



such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined

as toxic or hazardou a ) W substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flar P ici nd he e solvents, materials
containing asbestos yde, and radloactlve materlals %"Envuonm 2l federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction dNﬂQ @ Q‘E A antal protection; (c)
"Environmental ClI udes "any résponse action, Tem action, ® On, reri tion, as defined in
Environmental Lav h{ﬁﬂ@@m@mqgouhewgpem i can cause, contribute to, or

otherwise trigger an Fnvironmental Clegau

Borrower shall noi‘cause or p m &%m&fﬁ&{gg%}‘felease of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the | rty (¢ violat fany Em tal Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence; use; or release of a tlazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Properiy mall quantities of Fazardous Substan are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly. give Lénder written notice of (a) any‘investication, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or pr1vate party mvolving the Property and any Hazardous Substance
or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actuaf’ knowledgc, {b) any Environmenial Condition, including but not

limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, releasp or threat-of telease of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by presenge, use or releas«\.} Sfi2 Hazardons gqbstance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrow 1. or is notified by Ay governmentajl‘ or regulatory authorijt y private party, that
any removal or othe tion of any Hazar;dou" Swubstancejaffecting the Propert sary, Borrower shall
promptly take all ne dial actions in ace ord:m (oh g\(lth Erivironmental [z >rein shall create any
obligation on Lende roental CleanupZpmies

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmns

INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 10 of 13 www. docmagic.com



NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to
a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

the Lake County Recorder!
EMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farmns
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 www. docmagic.com



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

\ﬁ/,w A Wedugto (Seal) (Seal)

Terri A Washingtén -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Fermns
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www. docmagic.com



[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of Indiana
SS:

County of _Lake

Before me, &Qfm LGY)OO)S

name of Notary or other officer)

this_L day of_QJAdu}J'_dQLQQ ._Terri A Washington

(name of signer)

7 NOT OFFICIAL!

i y ame), Notfw]%hc
“theTake County ecorder!

My commission expires: & 9 0 a )
(SEAL) County of residence: 'Q[L‘Q

This instrument was prepared:by: Dlamond RSS 1dentiall Mortgage Corporation
Gurneeran venue Suilt

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have takenreasonablé care to redact each Social Security number in
this document, unless required by law.

Icen Qrigiratar: Melissa Tairidsen, & )
Lcen Qridgimatar Cng;anlzatlcrl Diamond Ret Corparaticon, NYMLSR 1D 186805
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farms

INMTGZ2. FHA 09/14/15 Page 13 of 13 www. docmagic.com




MIN: 1009074-0000128682-6 Loan Number: 57512385

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER
TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

THIS MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER is made this 5th day of AUGUST, 2016 ,
and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust
or Other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument") of the same date hereof given by the undersigned
(the "Borrower(s)") to secure Borrower's Promissory Note (or Manufactured Home Retail Installment
Contract) to Diamond Residential Mortgage Corporation, AN

ILLINOIS CORPORATION (the "Note Holder")

of the same date hereof (the "Note"), and relating to the property described in the Security Instrument and
located at:

2201 Roosevelt St #7, Gary, Indiana 46404

The following provisions are applicable to the Security Instrument, including those marked and completed
(where applicable):

1. DESCF \ ( s set forth in the

Security Instru 1 B@@mn@ntgis

"Together w F !@(I) Alafﬂ‘ lescribedreal
property, in 4 ,out llmltatlon any residential dwelling located upon or t¢ ated thereon,

which dwelling i ’BhlSeElOﬂlﬂG&ﬂlﬁ(lsethﬁepm&l)mnﬁ hich manufactured
home is or ui placemﬂi éxi ﬁﬁ)@te]osaaﬂtlsg BRI F&*&Heiﬁpmed to real estate (the

"Manufactu
Make: Model: Serial Number:
Year Built: Length and Width:

No Certificate of Title has been issued [ ] Certificate of Title No.

2. [ ] MANUFACTURED IHOME AS PERSONAL PROPERTY SECURITY. The Note is also secured
by a security intercst in favor of Note Holder in tl@ﬁoﬂ@@gng described manufactured home ("Manufactured
b Ancthe Security Instrument:

Home"), which rcated on the real properL*
o 7%
Make: i? Modek; 53 "F Serial nber:
?é)‘) (x“ , t\
Year Built: &, %lh,andiwldth

’w{f#i, r\ \
D No Cer 3 n iccened s n{“prhf‘r\qtp of T

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT
MH.RDR 11/06/13 Page 1 of 3

DocMagic €Rorms
www.docmagic.com



3. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS OF BORROWER(S) RELATING TO MANUFACTURED HOME.
If Paragraph | has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) to comply with all State and local laws
and regulations relating to the affixation of the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein
including, but not limited to, surrendering the Certificate of Title (if required), obtaining any governmental
approval and executing any documentation necessary to classify the Manufactured Home as real property
under State and local law.

The Manufactured Home shall be at all times and for all purposes permanently affixed to and part of the real
property described herein and shall not be removed from said real property. Borrower(s) covenant(s) that
affixing the Manufactured Home to the real property described herein does not violate any zoning laws or
other local requirements applicable to manufactured homes.

If Paragraph 2 has been marked and completed, Borrower(s) agree(s) and covenant(s) that the Manufactured
Home is and shall remain personal property, severable and separate from the real property described in the
Security Instrument, and agree(s) and covenant(s) not to take any action, or fail to take any action, which
would result in a change in such status.

4. SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT. This Security Instrument shall be a
security agreement granting Lender a first and prior security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and
interest in, to and under any personal property ("Personal Property™) which under and within the meaning
of the applicable State laws is and cannot be classified and considered real property, if any. Personal

pmmm A L T ~ 1 ~ote

Property shall al M
event of any for
or pursuant to ¢
sold as a whole
Personal Prope
behalf, shall ha
"Secured Party
recourse afford
Borrower(s) sh:
disbursements ¢
with: (i) the m
or operation of]
described in thi
this Security In
covenants in thj

Lender may, at
of this Security
applicable State'l
hereof as a deec
statement.

5. RESPONSI
made or to be
considered a gu

B,

uc U_y 11uUdpLIiCcCc ul a buUbll‘ll
Hewmem .

N@T“ﬁﬁﬁm&m

medies and recourses th respect to the Per-
1}&1@3 QEUMERLAS ert¥inb, .

ender apdjes Maalice @m@smw&r@der this

upon demand, pay to Lender the amdunt of any and all expenses, inc
ender' s legal counsel and of any experts and agents which Lender may

ng and/or_administration of this Security Instrument; (i1} the custods
the salelor collection from, or other yealization upon any property, I
ecurity Instrument; (i11) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rig
iment; omGiv) the failure by Borrower(s) to perform or ebserve any
)ecurity Instrument.

zlection, at any time after ihe delivery of this Security Lustrument, sigr
wstrument in order that such _&W@ay be used as a financing s
;. Lender's signature neee\ ) szué‘&;ledged and is not necessa

"

-’,

t, a security agreem ‘n r (unless ogdg%z’wme required by applicat

~ RE;

H

'V[PROVE@ENTQ Len,ler f;nall not be r
POlnplethﬁ,}fﬁmﬁg “(%\*he real pro
mance by any perséi Br party prov

YU

yplicable. In the
ment of the court
m of Lender, be
of such sale the
stee on Lender's
rty afforded to a
other rights and

urity Instrument.

ling the fees and
rur in connection
yreservation, use
and/or personal,
of Lender under
the provisions or

1€ O more copies
'ment under the
o'the effectiveness
law) a financing

ly improvements
t in any way be
improvements.

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

MH.RDR 11/06/13

Page 2 of 3

DocMagic ERorms
www.docmagic.com



6. INVALID PROVISIONS. If any provision of this Security Instrument is declared invalid, illegal or
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions
shall be severed from this Security Instrument and the remainder enforced as if such invalid, illegal or
unenforceable provision is not a part of this Security Instrument.

Executed this day of

\Qm U WMWE%J (Seal) (Seal)

Terri A Washingtien -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal)

-Borrower

MANUFACTURED HOME RIDER TO MORTGAGE, DEED OF TRUST DocMagic €Forms
OR OTHER SECURITY INSTRUMENT wfva_ggéfnag7§,com

MH.RDR 11/06/13 Page 3 of 3



