2016 058747

After Recording Return To:

DocProbe

1125 Ocean Avenue
Lakewood, New Jersey 08701

Loan Number

73843

2016 AUG 29 AMI0: 07

MICHAEL B, BROWN
RECORDER

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

FHA Case No:

MORTGAGE

156-3083091-703

MIN:

DEFINITIONS

Words used in mul
12, 17, 19 and 20.

(A) "Security In:
with all Riders to t
(B) ''Borrower"

Borrower is the mg¢
(C) "MERS"is NV
as a nominee for |
Instrument. MER
Box 2026, Flint, M
MERS telephone n
(D) '"Lender" is

Lender is a I1

and existing under tli

INDIANA FHA MORT(
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14

1009074-0000127734-6

o eemtmentiie.

" NOT-QOFFFCTAR
' Tlﬁsﬂ)dtﬁmmmsls sheprapeiRy ol

the Lake County Recorder!

ragor u 1§ 8ecurity nent

tgage - |éctromic Registration SystemsInc. WVIERS is a separate corpo
ider and Tender's successors and assigns. ERS is the mortgag
s organized and existing under the |aws of Delaware, and MERS has :
8501-2026 and a street address of 1901 E. Voorhees Street, Suite C,
ber is (388) 679-MERS,

Diamo Residential Mortgage Corporatic

TNOIS CORPORATIQN\ '
vs of ILLINOTS

ol UJJ

MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

ned in Sections 3, 10,
rovided in Section 15.

6 , together

ion that is acting solely
under this Security
ailing address of P.O.
nville, IL 61834. The

organized

DocMagic €
WWW. docmaglc com

40

{JJ

[




Lender's addressis 3701 Grand Avenue, Sulite E, Gurnee, Illinois 60031

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated AUGUST 19, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender =~ ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 111,935.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than SEPTEMBER 1, 2046

(F) '"Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan'" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders' means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[] Adjustable Rate Rider (] Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condominium Rider [] Other(s) [specify]

() "Applicable Law' means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) "Community K N ents and other charges
that are imposed ¢ h E’ E‘ﬂfﬂ ﬂ i T 10 association or similar
organization. 6 (E fg

(K) "Electronic 1 ne mmgtrr agrag anse nated by check, draft,
or similar paper in W, whi aftiated t f ®telepho rument, computer, or
magnetic tape so a Or ' 5 aneﬁé PTQ-?) &%e in account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to p01 t 0 sale transfers, automate tel achine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire trafisfer§, and au oy akﬁn &mtﬁf cor

(L) "Escrow Items'/means those items that are described in Sectlon 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means ¢ ation, scttlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceedspaid under the coverages describedrin,Section 5) [for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (i1) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; [or (iv), misrcpresentations of, or omissions as to, the 1d/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance'' means insurance protecting [ ender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0) '"Periodic Payment' means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounis under.: 3 of this Security Insti

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 ef seq.) and its implementing
regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), 2 Hight be amended from time to time, or any additional or
successor legislationor regulation that governs t gatter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"

refers to all requirements and restrictions that azées ard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qual a "federally related mei ider RESPA.

(Q) 'Secretary' Secretary of the P Fment of Hou g n Development or his
designee. 5 -

(R) "Successor ir crower' meansany prtiythat has taken titl y, whether or not that
party has assumed . T A A tha N Ati anAd/nr thic © uf




TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Lake

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTICN ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOCF AS EXHIBIT "A".
A.P.N.: 45-07-08-283-009.000~-023 & 45-07-08-283-010.000-023

Lots 9 and 10 in Block 8 in Forestdale Addition to Hammond, as per plat
thereof, recorded in Plat Book 20, Page 16 in the Office of the Recorder

of Lake County,Indiana

which currently has the address of 6831 Ontario Ave
[Street]

Hammond , Indiana 46323 ("Property Address"):
[City] .
TOGETHER _lpr!:v!ngngln%m ?e%!:erle%ctc n , and all easements,

appurtenances, anc 2 N@T gﬁﬁgﬂr - RllFerdacen idditions shall also be
covered by this Sec 1srumeht, "AMof the fOr€goi e i tis' Security ent as the "Property."
Borrower understands an Tﬁi&)@ﬁ@ﬁﬂ@ﬂﬂ}i@@h@? i gaftcd by Borrower in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessaty to comply with law or custom, S(a in&e for Lenderand Lender's successors
and assigns) has th¢ righit: to exex@ﬁ&ari;aﬁﬁﬁo &E%‘a};ﬁqm E%ut not limited o, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTE that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend gencrally the title to the Propert all claims and demands, subject
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdic constitute 2 uniform sec nstrument covering real property.

|
" Q | BARS

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower a @;{%ﬁﬁ%%qgenant and agree as follows:
~ vey LI22N

SAN 2
1. Payment Principal, Interest, E '\fﬂ) Ttems, a '_"fp‘ate Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and in m, the debt evidencegi%{/ theNote andi}af‘gf: charges due undepl e. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escre pursuant to Secticali 3k Payinenis iesinder the Note an urity Instrument shall
be made in U.S. cu 2 if any cheagp‘r“/Q}J}g}iﬁ\s"trgﬁient received by iyment under the Note
or this Security Ins 1ed to'Lender uﬁp*aub{[{l\;{;.ﬁb} may require th sequent payments due
under the Note and wment t 1eT t the s selected by Lender:

(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) ceriitied check, bank check, treasurer's c¢heck or cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 3 of 13 o G com

R OO O RO AR R0




Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required,

Third, to interest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and, Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note
shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the

Note, until the No due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and ot r encumbrance on the
g,round ren¢ S on !:]1 broperty jfany, R
QLR L
N ca ly

Property; (b) lease any and all insurance
fice pren
TRy DOCEheHtis e prt

required by Lender der to the Secretary or
the monthly charg These items are called
nd Assesgments, ifany, ﬁ:{sscrowed
crower shif

"Escrow Items." A g’ ay require that Community
orroweg, an such dues, fees and assessments shall
GO @iramounts to be paid under this Section.

ation to pay the Funds

Association Dues, ['ee
be an Escrow Item;
Borrower shall pay

nder the Funds for Escrow Items uniess Lender waives Borrower' s ot

for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may wer's obligation to p rder Funds for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be inwriting. lanthe cvent of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Eserow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall‘furnish to Liender receipts evidencing ymient within such time period as
Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase " covenant and agreement”
is used in Section 9. [f Borro bligated to pay Escrow directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails

to pay the amount ¢
Borrower shall ther

as to any or all Escro

Borrower shall pay
Lender may,
at the time specifie
Lender shall estimz
of future Escrow It
The Funds sh

for an Escrow Item, Lender may exerc1se its rights under Section 9

- obligated under Section 9 105

LY awm Lgnder any such amount. Lend

ems at any time by a no‘ro\. given in’ ac“ordance with Section 14
Lender all Funds, and ify SU\.«h amounts, . ﬁat are then required ungi
collect and hold Fands i ararchnt: (@) sufficient to perr
ESPA, and (b) no* to excecd ihe max.mum amount a le

1 of Funds due ‘onthe baslb of cur ‘rent data a

15 accordance wrc’b Apphbable Law

S

— i
(r

&

A

| pay such amount and
may revoke the waiver
upon such revocation,
is Section 3.

der to apply the Funds
equire under RESPA.
mates of expenditures

y, instrumentality, or

entity (including Lcuucr, it LEnder is an mstiution wnose aeposits are So iisuica) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGACE - MERS

DocM PIR S
INMTGZ2FHA 09/14/15 ochagic € omms

Page 4 of 13 www. docmaglc com




the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest onthe Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. Ifthere is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are
Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only
so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against
enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien
while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agree ] i t. If Lender determines

that any part of the L j in pri < strument, Lender ma
- FEBERLIS, f
give Borrower a ne g the . Wi n given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or f MoRg ﬁ’fo t Kﬁ, 4
5. Propert % M alm ml ! b reafter erected on the
Property insured a ¥ g al&g 7 g}él )iﬁ ¥ and any other hazards
including, but not limi [o ear e%s“@an (%ng requ es msu >¢. This insurance shall be
maintained in the arfounts (1nc]udiligethalﬁe @ﬂmty)r]}l&ﬁﬂddﬁlt@tLender requires, What Lender requires

pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall

not be exercised unreasonably.l.ender may require-Borrower.to pay, in conmection with this Loan, either: (a) a
one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification’and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood
zone determination and certification services and subsequent chargeseach ppings or similar changes occur

which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shallalso be responsible for the payment
of any fees imposed by the Faderal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone
determination resulting frou :ctlon by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maifitain’any of the coverages described above, izender may obtain [insurance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender 1S} urrder 1]8) obllgatron to purchase any particular type or amount

of coverage. Theref such coverage shall coyex Vended A might or might not protect’Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Prope he contents of the Pﬁo},erty againsigy. risk, hazard or liabilii might provide greater
or lesser coverage vas previously in effeCtfBorrower acKrrovvledges that the cost insurance coverage so
obtained might sig exceed the cost of insur ance #hat Rorrower could have of \ny amounts disbursed
by Lender under tt “shall'become aadltlonal debf of Borrower secured| rity Instrument. These
amounts shall bear Note rate froniah Gare: (‘f,dlsbursemer‘ le, with such interest,
upon notice from | s requesting payiHeRt

All insurance policies required by-Lender and renewals of such pélicies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Farme
INMTGZ2FHA 09/14/15 Page 5 of 13 A A




Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice
is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the

Note or this Secu
unearned premium
applicable to the ¢
Property or to pay

6. Occupar
60 days after the ¢

JTVGUIEEREDS.
NOT OFEICIALL

‘ight to any refund of
ofar as such rights are
0 repair or restore the
t then due.

ncipal residence within
roperty as Borrower's

thls rit Instru shall continue to occ
€as U ﬁ q:&;i iéfbfaRy,‘ﬁH&%d&ﬁ
W o ththerlmkt Lﬂmxndrya]&goamden!es exist wit

n, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Bor

s that this requirement
are beyond Borrower's

principal residence for
shall cause undue h?
control.

7. Preserva wer shall not destroy,

damage or impair the Property-allow the Piopenty-to detericrate or commit wastc on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to“Section 5 that repair or restoration is r ically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if-damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in conneetion with damage to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring
the Property only if Lender 1sed proceeds for sueh purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs

ed. If the insurance or
ielieved of Borrower's

ngle payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is comj
Is are not sufficient to repair. onitéstore the Property, Borrower is n

letion of such repair or réstitatrond 2%
ceeds are paid in cgnncctlon with ﬁh,cﬂ,taking of the prop

the indebtednessifitler the Note sad this Security Insirun

»f principal. Any. appheation of the proceeds (o (s
lv payment&orichange thefamount of suc!
sonable en't'ri.es‘.uponfz_'.nvd» Mispections of th
yrovements orthe Propertv. T ende

and restoration in ¢
condemnation prog
obligation for the co
If condemnat I
proceeds to the rec T
amounts, and then
postpone the due d
Lender or its

nder shall apply such
first to any delinquent
al shall not extend or

- has reasonable cause,
ywer notice at the time

3] &

Lender may inspec
of or prior to such : eri h.specifying such reasonable cau

8. Borrower s Loan Appllcatlon Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocMagic €Farmms
INMTGZ2FHA 09/14/15 ocMagic Crorm

Page 6 of 13 www. docmagic.com




materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to
make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or
other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no liability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be
payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignme cee orfeiture, All Migcclla re hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to I)O éumen 18

Ifthe Property d m?rveﬁwlkﬁml S ‘epair of the Property,
if the restoration o as il ROt less ring such repair and
restoration period, it the ri t to glo]d ch Miscellaneous Pro | Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect < Iope ?r%& éig%rpcmg]l? % Le%g‘er atisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall andertakeﬁhm@a](&ﬂa‘mmty Rﬁewden&i restoration ina single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous 5 Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any

interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous-Proceeds: If restoration or repaii is not economically feasible or
Lender' s security would be |essened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security

Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borro SuchMiscellaneous Proceeds shall
be applied in the order provided for in Section

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or|loss in value of the Property, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, ther or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or-losskifinzalue of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial takmg, ee:fruetlor' or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrumentshnifiediately bsfore the partial taking. desifuction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower an ler otherwise agree in i fin gi=the-stims sacured by this Security ment shall be reduced
by the amount of th taneous Proceeds r‘;;ultlphed by thefolrowmg fraction: (4 1 amount of the sums
secured immediatel: partial taking, deStruCt100,\ OF 10885 value dividedt ir market value of the
Property immediate atial taking, destru VN 1oF %9ss in value An be paid to Borrower.

In the event o destruetion. or 168 value of the Pro > fair market value of
the Property immediately befor the partial taking, destruction, or loss irf than the amount of the sums

secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 7 of 13 WWW. dogclma;c om




agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due.

Ifthe Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Ler :nder's acceptance of

payments from thir M 8 i} ,i than the amount then
due, shall not be a )% qﬂﬁ&ﬁ m Snee

12. Joint and NQT mﬂGmL' d covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obl 1 ¥ Borro co-signs this Security
Instrument but does X ﬂﬂ }p%)(é éy fﬁlqm ﬁ @ i ent only to mortgage,
grant and convey the Co-signer's interest m roper ms o thls '\ nstrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sifizeedu ﬂ.kl@ Gﬂﬁﬁﬁy ﬂﬂlﬂdthlf c) agrees that“Lender and any other
Borrower can agree|to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's consent.

Subject to the provisionsgof. Scctiongh7, amysSuceessongin [nterest Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights
and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released { ower' s obligations and liability
under this Security [nstrument unless [ender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Le y/ charge Borrower fecs f vices performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender' svinterest in thesProperty andirights under this| Security Instrument,
including, but not 1 ted to, attorneys' fees, property rnspwtron and valuafion fees. Lender may collect fees and

charges authorized by the Secretary Lender mav st teres L0 fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law. (S s -

If the Loan is t law which sets ma,rlmum lean charoes and that law is fi nterpreted so that the
interest or other loe s.collected or to be collacted in cofmection with the Lo the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such hall be reduced* oy the dMounY necessary to reduce o the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums al } n Borrowés, Monch uceeded permitted A1 :funded to Borrower.
Lender may choose 4 by reducing the Brincinal owed under king a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated-as a partial prepayment with no changes in

the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocM €Forms
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 Page 8 of 13 wv?/ﬁ/%%;aglc com




acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a
procedure for reporting Borrower' s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will
satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located.

All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations
of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might
be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect
other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or w S de the plural and vice

versa; and (c) the - ]]?ﬁ t;)l]fq\[ tQ .

16. Borrowe yrrower shall be given one copy o ote and ity Instrument.

17. Transfe NIQT QEE}IO % ection 17, "Interest in
the Property" mea nt gg L‘ng >d to, those beneficial
interests transferre a ’Pmsdmﬁrlaﬁéﬁéefg th@lg%gﬁe@y\r;ﬁf / agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer oftitle OrT. ture date t urc

If all or any part.of the Priﬁ'ﬁ/ if &Hmiy lig é(ﬁ(ror transferred (or if Borrower is not a

natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender' s prior written consent,
Lender may require immediat ment in full of all sums se T'hy this Security Tnstrument| However, this option
shall not be exercised by Lenderif such exercisdlisprohibitediby, Applicable Law:

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The|notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days | the date the notice is given in accordanc cction 14 within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may involce any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand
on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Thage; cordrflons are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which

L N ]

then would be due under this Security Instruments doa-tie Noteasif no acceleration had occurs 1; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays_,a]} expenses mcur;‘ed in enforeing this Secufity Instrument, including,
but not limited to, 10le attorneys' fees, proverty-inspectionfand valuation fecs. « r fees incurred for the
purpose of protecti “s interest in the Property-and-rightsyinder this Secur i :nt; and (d) takes such
action as Lender m : iire to assutg that t, endcr' s\i,nterest in the Pro hts under this Security
Instrument, and Bo tign 10 pay the sums dec f;db'y this Security/] | continue unchanged.

However, Lender the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding thé commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €
INMTGZ2 FHA 08/14/15 Page 9 of 13 www. docmag:c com




such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter
the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed
by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender
(or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance
between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the
Secretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined

as toxic or hazardo f . y substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other fle { E?lm i i& d ile solvents, materials
yde, af a gg,lﬁ ronmen
NOTOEEICIAT!
Sp cHonAr b

containing asbesto: s federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction nental protection; (c)
™,
; . i .
g ‘Omn%ﬁgleamnu R Che Properts of
ot cause or SG@“Q@SMW@GBI! release of ¢

"Environmental C action, as defined in
Environmental La wise, contribute to, or
iy Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shail not

otherwise trigger ¢
Borrower shal
or threaten to relea

Hazardous Substances,
nor allow anyone else

to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in vielation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, (e)which,ydue; to theppresenceguse, or releasegofya Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence,
use, or storage on the Prope f small quantities of Hazardous Substa are generally recognized to be
appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall prompt ive ldender written notice 1y investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other

1ental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and

v of which Borrower has actua‘kh?wledge (b) any Environmental Co

leaking, discharge, releav gr thredd 6f release of any Hazard
asence, use or relezse of a Hazard0u< Substance which advers¢

y Hazardous Substance
{tion, including but not
>”Substance, and (c) any
iffects the value of the

action by any govet
or Environmental 1
limited to, any spilli
condition caused by the

Property. If Borro acns, or is notified byagy grovernmental or regulatory anthorit any private party, that
any removal or otl liation of any Hazafdons Substanesiatfecting the Proper sssary, Borrower shall
promptly take all n w¢dialactions in' accordamc mth an1ronmen herein shall create any

obligation on Lenc antal Cleanup

T

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocM
INMTGZ2 FHA 09/14/15 ocMagic €FRTNS

Page 10 of 13 www. docmagic.com




NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to
a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Valuation and Appraisement. Borrower waives all right of valuation and appraisement.

Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

the Lake County Recorder!
(EMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGCE - MERS DocMagic €Farmms
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 11 of 13 wxvc%;ogc’:rai

000000 0 AT O




BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Y polvar B Boritils s

(Seal)

Levar D. Reynoldé /" -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/15 Page 12 of 13 www.do%lmaic.m

A o




[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of Indiana
SS:
County of __Lake

Before me, Dawn Stanley

(name of Notary or other officer)

this __12th d%uﬁAugUSt 2016 ,_Levar D. Reynolds

(name of signer)

acknowledged the execution of the annexed deed (or mortgage, as the case may be).

~a. - )
— Documengis, - —
2 0 NOT QFFICEAES = (-~
= THEDE t is thePparap sl o, Fublic

the Lake County Recorder!

My commission expires:

(S ey O "y of re acCiicC S— AKE—

Mortaoa Corporation

7/29/18

This instrument was prepared Di

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable/care to redact each Social Security number in
this document, unless required by law.

4 Biegature of Preparer . B
== y
Lean Qriginator T H , NVIER ] 041
Lean Ongiratar s ""ﬁl Mo tom ole R 5

INDIANA FHA MORTG DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 09/14/ www.do%magic.com




Loan Number: 73843
Date: AUGUST 19, 2016

Property Address: 6831 Ontario Ave
Hammond, Indiana 46323

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DocMagic €Fonmns

www.docmagic.com




