\(B

STATE OF INDIA
2019-086420 LAKE COUNTY
FILED FOR RECORD

2019 Dec 13 10:6 MICHAEL B BROWN
§ AM RECORDER

Recording Requested By/Return To:
U.S. BANK FULFILLMENT
SERVICES

999 TECH ROW, #200

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN
48071

[Spacemve This Line For Recording Data)
HOME AFFORD AGREEMENT

NOT OFFI C IAL! Loan Number 9902249859
This L6an Thlﬁoﬂ@&mme%l&m PrQﬂng&yer?f effective on

1ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, Zﬂfe E%ﬂ;@ CEVA % “Borrower"), and U.S. BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (“Lender”), amends an%gzagtn\%n S ( g‘gMortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) dated AUGUST 19, 2016 and recorded in LAKE COUNTY
AUGUST 29, 2016 INSTRUMENT NO. 2016 058747 and (2) the Note in the original principal sum of
U.S $111,935.00, bearing the'same date as, and secured by, the Security instrument, which covers

the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
“Property”, located at

6831 ONTARIO AVE, HAMNOND, INDIANA 46323-0000
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED NI E COMNTY OF LAKE, CITY OF HAMMOND AND
STATE OF INDIANA, DESCRIBED AS FOLEOWS: LOTS3-AND 10 IN BLOCK 8 /N FORESTDALE
ADDITION TO HAMMAQND, AS PER P “f ECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 20, PAGE 16
IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF =

KE-COUNTY, INDIANA. PARCEL 1D: 45-07-08-283-
009.000-023 " SEAL
Tax Parcel No.: 45-07-08-283-009.000-023

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be trué in all material respects, then this

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 1 of 10)

st el e

@&Swﬂ{

Al 305908
<P



Loan Number 9902249859

Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Promissory Note secured by the
Security Instrument (“Original Note”). The Security Instrument and Original Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Except for “Subordinate
Note” and “Subordinate Security Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not
defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

| understand that after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrument, and
two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.
This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. | certify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:
A. I am experiencing i Pﬂllemi esult, (i) | am in default under the
Loan Documeénts.or my defaultis imminent, and (il) hdo not have sufficient income or

?hCeCErJ\?aSa :?UTSNW a(s)tPDFBIe(ZEInAtIIEortgage payments now or in

B. One /of s igni i u inate Note, and the
Subordinate e%gjﬁy %ﬂ%ﬁiﬁ&ﬁ%ﬂ%@ﬁﬁﬁw residence, and the
Propérty hasthcbirakl!iﬁ'mdnty Recorder!

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law to _allow, such as'a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spousé or domestic partnerfof the undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | receive {(@nd | understand that |
am not requiréd to disclose |child support or alimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for the FHA Home Affordable Modification Program
(the “Pregram”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreemei ding the documents and information regarding
my eligibility for the Progra ;

F. If Lender requires me to of ing in connection with the Program, | will
do sosand =HE

G. | have rmade ‘or will make Allpaymenisirequifed under a trial pefiod plan.

SEAL .
2. Acknowledgements-and Precond " 5 fication. | understand and acknowledge
that: AN

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16

that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Note and Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 2 of 10)

gt e g e s ]



Loan Number 9902249859

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of the
Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on NOVEMBER 01, 2019 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. |
understand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification
under a trial period plan, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will
be due on DECEMEBER 0%,

A.
B.

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16

The Maturity Daté will bﬁ&&meg}gt 18
The current TotN&TnﬁEF JGI&A!L&% all unpaid principal and

amounts th il Ci);e:st due as of the odification Effective Date. The current Total
Outstanding RVIOAGHALNGIE indiLges Upait Biindikl, unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, es %!Eﬁ P&yuﬁ unpaid late charges, and is
less any amounts palda!‘ e&é%u ot prg%sly cr:l:fﬁted to my Loan. The current
Total Qutstanding Balance of my loan is $121,127.42.

$32,572.04 of the Total Qutstanding Balance will be included in the | amount of a
Subordinate Note (“Subordinate Note") and | \will not pay interest or make monthly
payments on this'amount till the first mortgage is paid or | nolonger own the property.

The Total Outstanding Balance less the amount of the Subordinate Note, or $88,555.38,
will|be the New Principal Balance of my Original Note. Interest at the rate of 4.1250% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Balarice as/of NOVEMBER 01, 2019 and the first
new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
DECEMBER 01, 2019. My payment,schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

@“’S

Years | Interest | Interest Rate:
Rate Change D

Total Payment | Number
Monthly Begins of
Payment® | On Monthly
Payments

Amount

30 4.1250% | 11-04-2019 | $429.18 | $313.13, $742.31, 12-01-2019 | 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 3 of 10)

[ttt e e



Loan Number 9902249859

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple
interest rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest being added to the outstanding principal balance.

E. | will be in default if | do'not comply with the terms of tha Loan Documents, as modified by

this Agreement. D ocume nt i S

F. If a default rate of intérest is permitted under the Loan Bocuments, then in the event of

default under theﬁ@ﬁ?n@FFf@lWEe?t that will be due will be the

rate set forth in S

G. | agreeto pmsmm%iﬂ&hﬁpﬁﬂpﬁ%&ﬁs still owed under the
Loan Documents b, thejeartiest Wd;iﬂ%? r an interestin the Property,
(i) the/date | pay aﬁ amoun SQUQ an V?Sgé%!rk\ggr the Original Note, including any
subsequent modifications to the Original Note, or (iii) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A above.

4, Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i) a borrower or co-borroweifis deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce

decree, the spouse who no lo °wmx 0 interest in the property need not sign this

Agresment (although the no &-5;,' g spouss.may continue to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Do nts); or (iity the Lender has waived this requirement in
writing. ==

B. That this Agresment, the SubcrdiRate:Notepand the Subordinate Security Instrument shall
supersede the terms of any modificat: b dearance, trial period plan or other workout

plan that | previousty entered into wit;

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, the Subordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument with all covenants, agreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 4 of 10)

Lt bt e



Loan Number 9902249859

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow
Items, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed. The
Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shatt-be-understood-er construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in‘parof the obligations contajped in the Loan Documents; and that
except as otherwise M ang s “expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Secuxity Instrument, the Lender

and | will be bourNOﬂWiWFtI (IE(I%W and conditions of the Loan

Documents:

G. That, 2¢ of MEMoAREEISATEHEEVEl DAL G aRtitghinaiRy’ afyf ohar provision of the
Loan Documentsﬂﬁg' ea(t_:q; interest in itis sold or transferred
without Lender's prlor‘I\n‘/g%n consﬁ&iﬁ%%‘ﬁaﬁ?{té option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. Lender shall not exercise
this| option if state or federal law, rules oF regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises [thisioption, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the /date the natice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Security Instrument. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period,| Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further jnotice or demand on me.

transfer and assumption of the k ding this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the:Gara - St: ain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferea of the Propertygwilif ot nitted, under any other” circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as ‘ greement may nef be assigned to, or

I.  That, as of the Modification Effesti any provision in‘the Original Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the OtigitialiMote allowed for the assessment of a penalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Onginal Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 5 of 10)

[t e



Loan Number 9802249859

agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Moadification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this
Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connection with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the term$ and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
correction will be provided to me for my signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect-upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrective documentatiog, the temms of the criginal Loan Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such 4 wummtdpsthis Agreement, and | will not be
eligible for a modification under the FHA Home Affordable.iViodification Program.

. That if any docuNngEd QFEIGMM/OF this Agreement is lost,

misplaced; mﬁ)maccurately reflects_the true and correct. tgrms and conditions of

the Loan as Qa'h PR gsfEN uithtic [ ender's request to
execite, acknow W dL q i!ﬁ%éon e{pq APy documentation the Lender
deemsmecessary. cuments the r requests of me under this Section 4.M. shall
be referred to as “Documents”. | agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after
| receive the Lender's written request for such replacement.

5. If | have been granted a'discharge in bankruptcy with\respect to the Original Note and Security
Instrument | prior. to the execution of this Agreement nothing™in this/Agreement shall be
construed to be amattempt to collect any discharged debt against. me.personally or an attempt
to revive personal liability. However, | acknowledge that Lender retains certain rights, including

but

not limited .to the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under

appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that_the consideration for this Agreement is
Lenders forbearance from presently exercnsmg its rlghts and pursuing its remedies under the

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16

Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 6 of 10)

gt e S



Loan Number 9902249859

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

=,y D MWM pate: 11, 16, 19

Borrower- LEVARD.REYNOLDS [/ &

State of INDHANA. L INDLS )
Y ss:
County of oot ) .

Before me, a Notary Public in“and f;l?a_i%“mgriﬁally appeared LEVAR D. REYNOLDS
who acknowledged the execufi mtmgo' m B IFICATION AGREEMENT, and
who, having been duly sworn, st t ep@ i i i e true,

. e
Witness my_hand and No?l?hlSeDmnm_(uﬁ:_xs_the Pr QS Lgrg ,
01 P
the Lake M Egede\,oWem
‘ (K
kBl Notary Publidd

Z(Wnb\r(u L idea]festt

Print Notary Publit's Name

ok

e — Print Notary Public's County
My Commission Expires: T €OV e ! 2 110 |

KIMBERLY L MCINTOSH
Official Seat
Notary Public - State of {ftinois
My Commission Expires Feb 9, 2021

[SEAL]

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 {page 7 of 10)

[ttt e e



Loan Number 9902249859

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By bZQ/(WVO\ O Cuncuag

Printed Name:

Date: \o) | &

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 8 of 10)

[t s



Loan Number 9902249859

State of KENTUCKY
County of DAVIESS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this B day of

20 1% by _heono, B. Hendrie ofUS.
BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION a Delaware National Association, on behalf of the National
Association.

(Seal, if any)
S SESEEESSSSESESCICEEGUESESENsY (Signatur2 of person taking acknowledgment)

Nﬁ'\‘()( W]

= i Document is ‘
NOTOFFICTIAL!

My Commission expifeapfels S B0BLD ¢ p 0 property of
the Lake County Recorder!

91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 9 of 10)

[t e )



Loan Number 9802249859

Affirmation

This instrument was prepared by Hﬂﬂll&hJMhﬂn, Dﬁmllt Eﬂ(ﬂsf’rl affirm, under the penalties for perjury,

that,| have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law
M— Uik urhevn 12105119

This Instrument Prepared By: D Ocument is
anirenenc s NOT OFFICIAL!

OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY. 42301 .
his Document is the property of

the Lake County Recorder!

wm’s %
VDIANP,
91003004v1.3
Rev. 10/16
Version 10_10_2019_11_26_23 (page 10 of 10)

[t e R ]



